Received 14 October 2023, accepted 9 November 2023, date of publication 14 November 2023,
date of current version 21 November 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3333048
A Novel 4-Bit U-Shaped Chipless Flexible
Substrate RFID Sensor Sensing
Characterization Study
YA MING XIE1, JING WEN HU1, YU LU YANG1, GUO CHUN WAN 1, AND LI YU XIE 2
1Department of Electronic Science and Technology, Tongji University, Shanghai 200092, China

replace traditional VNAs and combine microcontrollers with
portable readers to improve data readability and detection
capabilities. Furthermore, our vision extends to the inte-
gration of future flexible sensing tags with portable radio
frequency reading systems, forming a comprehensive sensing
system network. Ongoing research is also directed towards
refining the preparation and printing techniques of flexible
sensors, ensuring their widespread adoption in the industry.
REFERENCES
[1] J. P. Lynch, C. R. Farrar, and J. E. Michaels, ‘‘Structural health
monitoring: Technological advances to practical implementations,’’
Proc. IEEE, vol. 104, no. 8, pp. 1501–1502, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2016.2590887.
[2] R. Bhattacharyya, C. Floerkemeier, and S. Sarma, ‘‘Low-cost, ubiq-
uitous RFID-tag-antenna-based sensing,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 98, no. 9,
pp. 1593–1600, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.2051790.
[3] J.-X. Mao, H. Wang, and J. Li, ‘‘Fatigue reliability assessment of
a long-span cable-stayed bridge based on one-year monitoring strain
data,’’ J. Bridge Eng., vol. 24, Jan. 2019, Art. no. 05018015, doi:
10.1061/(ASCE)BE.1943-5592.0001337.
[4] M. R. Azim and M. Gül, ‘‘Damage detection framework for truss rail-
way bridges utilizing statistical analysis of operational strain response,’’
Struct. Control Health Monitor., vol. 27, no. 8, p. e2573, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1002/stc.2573.
[5] A. Rageh, D. G. Linzell, and S. E. Azam, ‘‘Automated, strain-based,
output-only bridge damage detection,’’ J. Civil Struct. Health Monitor.,
vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 833–846, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s13349-018-0311-6.
[6] D. Zymelka, K. Togashi, R. Ohigashi, T. Yamashita, S. Takamatsu, T. Itoh,
and T. Kobayashi, ‘‘Printed strain sensor array for application to structural
health monitoring,’’ Smart Mater. Struct., vol. 26, no. 10, Oct. 2017,
Art. no. 105040, doi: 10.1088/1361-665x/aa8831.
[7] G. Chakaravarthi, K. P. Logakannan, J. Philip, J. Rengaswamy,
V. Ramachandran, and K. Arunachalam, ‘‘Reusable passive wireless RFID
sensor for strain measurement on metals,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 12,
pp. 5143–5150, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2831903.
[8] X. Cheng, Y. Yu, L. Wang, C. Sun, and G. Tian, ‘‘Wireless stress mea-
surement on metal surface based on passive integrated RFID sensor tag,’’
in Proc. IEEE Int. Instrum. Meas. Technol. Conf. (IMTC), Glasgow, U.K.,
May 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/I2MTC50364.2021.9460006.
[9] D. Su, G. Tian, B. Gao, and J. Zhang, ‘‘UHF RFID sensor array
for bending stress assessment,’’ in Proc. Far East NDT New Technol.
Appl. Forum (FENDT), Qingdao, China, Jun. 2019, pp. 120–124, doi:
10.1109/FENDT47723.2019.8962710.

[14] L. Chen, L. Liu, L. Kang, Z. Wan, G. Wan, and L. Xie, ‘‘A multibranch
U-shaped tunable encoding chipless RFID strain sensor for IoT sensing
system,’’ IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 5304–5320,Mar. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2022.3221938.
[15] S. Kim, Y. Kawahara, A. Georgiadis, A. Collado, and M. M. Tentzeris,
‘‘Low-cost inkjet-printed fully passive RFID tags for calibration-free
capacitive/haptic sensor applications,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 15, no. 6,
pp. 3135–3145, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2014.2366915.
[16] J. G. D. Hester and M. M. Tentzeris, ‘‘Inkjet-printed flexible mm-wave
Van-Atta reflectarrays: A solution for ultralong-range dense multitag and
multisensing chipless RFID implementations for IoT smart skins,’’ IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 12, pp. 4763–4773, Dec. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2623790.
[17] J. Kim, Z. Wang, and W. S. Kim, ‘‘Stretchable RFID for wireless
strain sensing with silver nano ink,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 14, no. 12,
pp. 4395–4401, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2014.2335743.
[18] A. Nag, R. B. V. B. Simorangkir, E. Valentin, T. Björninen, L. Ukkonen,
R. M. Hashmi, and S. C. Mukhopadhyay, ‘‘A transparent strain sen-
sor based on PDMS-embedded conductive fabric for wearable sens-
ing applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 71020–71027, 2018, doi:

[28] V. P. Plessky and L. M. Reindl, ‘‘Review on SAW RFID tags,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ultrason., Ferroelectr., Freq. Control, vol. 57, no. 3, pp. 654–668,
Mar. 2010, doi: 10.1109/tuffc.2010.1462.
[29] P. Fathi, J. Aliasgari, and N. C. Karmakar, ‘‘Analysis on polarization
responses of resonators for frequency-coded chipless RFID tags,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 2, pp. 1198–1210, Feb. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2021.3111526.
[30] F. Babaeian and N. C. Karmakar, ‘‘Hybrid chipless RFID tags—A pathway
to EPC global standard,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 67415–67426, 2018.
[31] D.H.Nguyen,M. Zomorrodi, andN. C.Karmakar, ‘‘Spatial-based chipless
RFID system,’’ IEEE J. Radio Freq. Identificat., vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 46–55,
Mar. 2019.
[32] G. Wan, M. Zhang, W. Li, and L. Chen, ‘‘A novel detection method
based onmaximum-likelihood estimation decoding of a 6-bit chipless radio
frequency identification coded tag,’’ IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 70,
pp. 1–11, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2020.3019616.
VOLUME 11, 2023 128665

stop filters based on dual-band combline structures,’’ IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 58, no. 12, pp. 3710–3719, Dec. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2010.2083950.
[36] D.-J. Woo, T.-K. Lee, J.-W. Lee, C.-S. Pyo, and W.-K. Choi, ‘‘Novel U-
slot and V-slot DGSs for bandstop filter with improved Q factor,’’ IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 54, no. 6, pp. 2840–2847, Jun. 2006,
doi: 10.1109/tmtt.2006.875450.
[37] J. M. Gere and B. J. Goodno, ‘‘Deflection of beams,’’ in Mechanics of
Materials. Beijing, China: China Machine Press, 2011, p. 595.
[38] S. Jiang and S. V. Georgakopoulos, ‘‘Optimum wireless powering of
sensors embedded in concrete,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60,
no. 2, pp. 1106–1113, Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2173147.
[39] C. Žlebic, M. Kisic, N. Blaž, A. Menicanin, S. Kojic, L. Živanov, and
M. Damnjanovic, ‘‘Ink-jet printed strain sensor on polyimide substrate,’’
in Proc. 36th Int. Spring Seminar Electron. Technol., Alba Iulia, Romania,
May 2013, pp. 409–414, doi: 10.1109/ISSE.2013.6648283.
[40] R. S. Govindarajan, X. Xu, S. Sikulskyi, F. Madiyar, E. Rojas-Nastrucci,
and D. Kim, ‘‘Additive manufacturing of flexible nanocomposite SAW
sensor for strain detection,’’ Proc. SPIE, vol. 11591, pp. 46–53, Mar. 2021,
doi: 10.1117/12.2582864.
[41] A. Vena, M. Tedjini, T. Bjorninen, L. Sydanheimo, L. Ukkonen, and
M. M. Tentzeris, ‘‘A novel inkjet-printed wireless chipless strain and crack
sensor on flexible laminates,’’ in Proc. IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. Int.
Symp. (APSURSI), Memphis, TN, USA, Jul. 2014, pp. 1294–1295, doi:
10.1109/APS.2014.6904974.
[42] Z. Li and S. Bhadra, ‘‘A 3-bit fully inkjet-printed flexible chipless
RFID for wireless concentration measurements of liquid solutions,’’
Sens. Actuators A, Phys., vol. 299, Nov. 2019, Art. no. 111581, doi:
10.1016/j.sna.2019.111581.
[43] S. Preradovic and N. C. Karmakar, ‘‘Design of chipless RFID tag for
operation on flexible laminates,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 9, pp. 207–210, 2010, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2010.2045872.
[44] S. Dey and N. C. Karmakar, ‘‘Towards an inexpensive paper based flexible
chipless RFID tag with increased data capacity,’’ in Proc. 11th Int. Conf.
Sens. Technol. (ICST), Sydney, NSW, Australia, Dec. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ICSensT.2017.8304469.